#### 503187258 02/20/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3233875

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
I3 GROUP LIMITED	04/19/2011

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MOCHDRE LIMITED
Street Address:	NORTHERN DRIVER BUILDINGS, APPLEY LANE NORTH
Internal Address:	APPLEY BRIDGE
City:	WIGAN
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	WN6 9DF

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13515046

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (401)273-4447

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 401-273-4446 Email: sjh@barjos.com Correspondent Name: STEPHEN HOLMES Address Line 1: 101 DYER STREET

Address Line 2: 5TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND 02903

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	W004 P02560-US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHEN HOLMES	
SIGNATURE:	/stephen holmes/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/20/2015	

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=i3\_Group\_to\_Mochdre\_19April2011#page1.tif source=i3 Group to Mochdre 19April2011#page2.tif source=i3\_Group\_to\_Mochdre\_19April2011#page3.tif source=i3\_Group\_to\_Mochdre\_19April2011#page4.tif

## THIS DEED OF ASSIGNMENT is made on 19th April 2011

#### BETWEEN:

- (1) i3 Group Limited a company registered in England (company number 6587286) whose registered office is at Unit 1B Mochdre Commerce Park, Ty Gwyn Road, Mochdre, Colwyn Bay, Clwyd, Wales, LL28 5HX (the Assignor); and
- (2) Mochdre Limited a company registered in England (company number 7599781) whose registered office is at Northern Diver Buildings, Appley Lane North, Appley Bridge, Wigan WN6 9DF (the Assignee).

### **RECITALS**

- (A) The Assignor is the legal and beneficial owner of the Patent.
- (B) The Assignor has agreed to assign all its right, title and interest in and to the Patent to the Assignee.

### 1. **Definitions and interpretation**

1.1 In this Deed of Assignment, the following expressions shall have the following meanings:

**Encumbrance** 

any lien, mortgage, debenture, charge, rent charge, right of pre-emption, bill of sale, assignment for the purpose of security, pledge, or other encumbrance securing the repayment of monies or other obligation or liability of the Assignor; and

Patent

the registered patent or patent application set out in the schedule to this Deed of Assignment.

1.2 The schedule to this Deed of Assignment forms part of this Deed of Assignment and the expression Deed of Assignment includes the schedule.

## 2. Assignment

In consideration of the payment of £1.00 by the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged) the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee with full title guarantee and free from any Encumbrance and third party rights all right, title and interest in and to the Patent, including, without limitation:

- (a) all rights of action arising or accrued in relation to the Patent, including (but not limited to):
  - all statutory and common law rights and all goodwill attaching to any and all
    of the Patent including without limitation the right to sue for damages and
    other remedies in respect of past, present and future infringements of any
    and/or all of such rights; and
  - (ii) the right to seek and recover damages or any other remedies in respect of any infringement of the Patent prior to the date of this Deed of Assignment; and

(b) the right to apply for prosecute and obtain protection throughout the world in respect of the Patent including the right to claim priority from the Patent and to the intent that any registered protection shall be in the name of and vest in the Assignee.

## 3. Further assurance and power of attorney

- 3.1 The Assignor covenants that at the request of the Assignee it will:
  - (a) at its cost and expense, do or procure the doing of all such further acts and execute or procure the execution (as a deed or otherwise) of all such documents as may from time to time be reasonably necessary to give full effect to the terms of this Deed of Assignment; and
  - (b) assist the Assignee (at the Assignee's cost and expense) to prosecute, protect and defend the Assignee's rights in the Patent assigned to it under this Deed of Assignment.
- 3.2 Notwithstanding clause 3.1 the Assignor hereby appoints the Assignee as its attorney, and in its name and on its behalf, to take such steps and agree, execute, sign and issue such agreements, documents or instruments that the Assignee considers necessary to give the Assignee the full benefits of all the provisions of this Deed of Assignment.

## 4. Governing law

This Deed of Assignment (and any non-contractual claims and disputes) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England and Wales and the courts of England shall have exclusive jurisdiction in relation to any dispute that may arise under or in connection with it.

**IN WITNESS** whereof this Deed of Assignment has been exercised as a **DEED** the day and year first above written.

## SCHEDULE

# Patent and Patent Application

Country/Type	Identifying Title	Application No.	Application Date
United States of America	Manifold Mark II	13/058,814	12/08/2009

**EXECUTED** as a **DEED** by

**Elfed Thomas** 

for and on behalf of

**ASSIGNOR** 

Director:

Witness: Telloris

Witness: C-R

**EXECUTED** as a **DEED** by

Michael Norris

for and on behalf of

**ASSIGNEE** 

Director:

RECORDED: 02/20/2015

Witness: The Noms

Witness: C. L.

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 034990 FRAME: 0268**